

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-1037

CHERYL ALBAUGH,
in her capacity as Agent/Attorney-in-Fact for Shirley Voumard,
Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

THE RESERVE,
a nonprofit corporation, d/b/a The Reserve on Walnut Creek,
Defendant / Appellee,

and

S.X. CORPORATION, d/b/a Essex Corporation,
Third-Party Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

William J. Miller (AT0005414)
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309-2790
Tel: (515) 283-1000
Fax: (515) 283-1060
E-mail: miller.william@dorsey.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW11

ROUTING STATEMENT.....15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....15

STATEMENT OF FACTS16

I. The Reserve16

II. Voumard’s Agreement with The Reserve18

ARGUMENT.....23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE RESERVE ON PLAINTIFF’S LANDLORD-TENANT CLAIM (COUNT I) BECAUSE CHAPTER 562A DOES NOT APPLY TO THE RESERVE.23

A. Preservation of Error23

B. Standard of Review24

C. Iowa Code Chapter 562A Does not Apply to Senior Adult Congregate Living Facilities Such as The Reserve.....24

1. The language and context of chapter 523D reveal the inapplicability of chapter 562A.....25

i. Specific statutory provisions control over general statutory provisions..... 28

ii. The legislature did not extend the provisions of chapter 562A to chapter 523D31

iii.	Other jurisdictions have reached similar conclusions	33
iv.	Impractical and absurd results must be avoided.....	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT MAY BE AFFIRMED ON ADDITIONAL BASES SURROUNDING PLAINTIFF’S MISTAKEN RELIANCE ON THE LANDLORD-TENANT ACT	36
A.	The Reserve also falls under a specific exception the Landlord-Tenant Act	37
B.	Plaintiff’s claims should have been barred under the doctrine of non-mutual defensive collateral estoppel	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE RESERVE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PLAINTIFF’S CONSUMER FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT III).....	47
A.	Preservation of Error	47
B.	Standard of Review	48
C.	Plaintiff’s Consumer Fraud Claim is Barred by the Statute of Limitations	48
D.	Even if the Claims Are not Time Barred, Plaintiff Was Not Able to Substantiate Her Allegations	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE RESERVE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM (COUNT IV).....	52
A.	Preservation of Error	52
B.	Standard of Review	52
C.	Plaintiff Failed to Offer Admissible Evidence Showing Any Issue of Fact.....	52

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE RESERVE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM (COUNT V).....	57
A.	Preservation of Error	57
B.	Standard of Review	57
C.	Plaintiff Did Not Have or Establish an Independent Basis on Which to Base a Claim of Breach	57
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE RESERVE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S UNCONSCIONABILITY CLAIM (COUNT VII)	59
A.	Preservation of Error	59
B.	Standard of Review	59
C.	Plaintiff’s Agreement is Not Unconscionable.....	59
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	64
	<u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	64
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1997).....	41
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	25
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	58
<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018).....	24
<i>Bartlett Grain Co. v. Sheeder</i> , 829 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	60, 61
<i>Bower v. The Estaugh</i> , 369 A.2d 20 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977).....	34
<i>Brown v. Kassouf</i> , 558 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1997).....	46
<i>Bryan v. Hall</i> , 367 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	46
<i>Buckingham v. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n</i> , 398 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 1987).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Casas v. Fellmer</i> , 521 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1994).....	46, 47
<i>Cemen Tech, Inc. v. Three D Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	52
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv. v. Aerial Servs.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	25, 26, 32

<i>Dettmann v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000)	45
<i>Dolan v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 254 (Iowa 1998)	42
<i>Emerson v. Adult Cmty. Total Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 152 (E.D. Pa.1994)	33
<i>In re Estate of Frink</i> , No. 6-433 / 05-1674, 2006 WL 301816 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2006)	63
<i>In re Estate of Laughead</i> , 696 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2005)	29
<i>Fannie Mae v. Sears</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 11-0095, 2011 WL 6292220 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2011)	54
<i>Fencl v. City of Harpers Ferry</i> , 620 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 2000)	37
<i>Goolsby v. Derby</i> , 189 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1971)	40
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Gelfand</i> , No. 13-0333, 2013 WL 5761880 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2013)	51
<i>Haberer v. Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 188 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Hall v. Barrett</i> , 412 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	42, 43
<i>Hammel v. Eau Galle Cheese Factory</i> , 407 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Hanrahan v. Kruidenier</i> , 473 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1991)	53

<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	37, 39, 47
<i>Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Algona v. Campney</i> , 357 N.W.2d 613 (1984).....	61
<i>Howard v. Columbia Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	40, 44
<i>Ideal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Winker</i> , 319 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 1982).....	40, 43, 46
<i>Iowa Individual Health Benefit Reins. Ass’n v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2016).....	25
<i>Iowa Pub. Serv. Co. v. Sioux City</i> , 116 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1962).....	37
<i>Jackim v. CC-Lake, Inc.</i> , 842 N.E.2d 1113 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Johnson Propane, Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2017).....	24
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Shanks</i> , 758 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2008).....	60
<i>M & I First Nat’l Bank v. Episcopal Homes Mgt., Inc.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 175 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	35
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	56
<i>Opheim v. Am. Interinsurance Exch.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1988).....	45, 46, 47

<i>Pirkl v. Nw. Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 348 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1984)	54
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	55
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	42
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (2010)	28, 36
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kirksville College of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 304 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015)	26
<i>Sunrise Group Homes, Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 777 P.2d 553 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	34
<i>TBS Holdings, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment for Iowa City</i> , 913 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Team Two, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , No. 12-1565, 2013 WL 1749909 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2013)	58
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Lamb</i> , 874 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2016)	27
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Acker</i> , 541 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1995)	36
<i>Walderback v. Archdiocese of Dubuque, Inc.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2007)	24
<i>West v. Ohrt</i> , No. 05-0040, 2006 WL 1278093 (Iowa Ct. App. May 10, 2006)	45, 46

<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996)	50, 51
---	--------

<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006)	41
--	----

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.7	28
Iowa Code § 105.11	31
Iowa Code ch. 231B.....	31, 32, 33
Iowa Code § 231B.18	32
Iowa Code ch. 231C.....	32, 33
Iowa Code § 231C.19	32
Iowa Code § 505.8.....	27
Iowa Code ch. 523D	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 523D.1(4).....	28, 29
Iowa Code § 523D.1(9)	26
Iowa Code § 523D.1(11)	26
Iowa Code § 523D.2	26
Iowa Code § 523D.6(e).....	29
Iowa Code § 523D.7	27
Iowa Code § 523D.12	27
Iowa Code § 554.2302(1)	60
Iowa Code ch. 562A	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 562A.1	24

Iowa Code § 562A.5(1).....	37, 38, 39
Iowa Code § 714H.5	48
Other Authorities	
2003 Iowa Acts ch. 166.....	32
2004 Iowa Acts ch. 1104.....	32
2005 Iowa Acts ch. 62	32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	65
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)	15
Unif. Residential Landlord & Tenant Act 1972 § 1.303, cmts.....	60
<i>Arms-Length Transaction</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	54
